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REEBOK XL ACTION GRIP® 
BASKETBALL SYSTEM

MODEL #51549
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS AND 
OWNER’S MANUAL

Save this instruction in the event that 
the manufacturer has to be contacted for 

replacement parts.

INSTRUCTION #1030931

WARNING
Failure to comply with any of the warnings 
in these instructions may result in serious 
personal injuries such as cuts, broken 
bones, nerve damage, paralysis, brain 
injury, or death. Failure to comply may 
also result in property damage. Please 
heed all warnings and cautions. To ensure 
your safety, do not attempt to assemble 
this system without reading and following 
all instructions carefully. Identify and 
inventory the parts using the Parts List.

**U.S. and Canada customers ONLY**
IF ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED,

DO NOT CONTACT THE STORE!!!
CALL OUR CUSTOMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT at 1 (800) 225-3865

HOURS: 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday (Mountain Standard Time)
**For customers outside the U.S. or Canada, please contact the store for assistance.**

Cop
y
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HARDWARE IS 
ACTUAL SIZE

(Unless otherwise indicated)

PARTS LIST
ID	 Part #	 Description	 Qty	
TP	 1030702	 Top Pole	 1	
MP	 1030703	 Middle Pole	 1	
BP	 1030855	 Bottom Pole	 1	
RB	 1030781	 Right Backboard Bracket	 1	
LB	 1030762	 Left Backboard Bracket	 1	
AT	 1030881	 Backboard	 1	
AA	 500096	 Pole Cap	 1	
AB	 502005	 Net	 1	
AC	 502056	 Plastic Guard	 1	
AD	 504068	 Counterbalance Spring	 2	
AE	 510025	 1/2” x 21 3/4” Axle	 1	
AF	 CB01599	 Base	 1	
AG	 510022	 Wheel	 2	
AH	 510035	 Base Cap	 1	
WS	 FS16400	 Warning Sticker ( one Applied)	 2	
AI	 F028010	 Height Sticker	 1	
AJ	 1030666	 Rim	 1	
AK	 1030669	 Short Extension Arm	 2	
AL	 1030670	 Long Extension Arm	 2	
AM	 1030674	 Pole Brace	 2	
AN	 DA03800	 Rebook Pole Pad	 1	
Main Hardware (HD9125B)
HA	 300022	 1/4” Centerlock Nut	 2	
HB	 300029	 1/2” x 7 1/8” Hex Bolt	 5	
HC	 300110	 1/4” x 2 3/4” Hex Bolt	 2	
HD	 301008	 1/2” Centerlock Nut	 5	
HE	 302005	 3/8” x 7” Hex Bolt	 1	
HF	 302008	 3/8” Centerlock Nut	 1	
HG	 302011	 5/16” x 1 1/4” Carriage Bolt	 2	
HH	 302090	 5/16” Nylock Flange Nut	 2	
HI	 500013	 9/16” x .592” Poly Spacer	 4	
HJ	 500032	 1/2” x 1/8” Spacer	 4	
HK	 500037	 1/2” x 1” Poly Spacer	 2	
HL	 800324	 1/2” x 2 5/16” Metal Spacer 	 2	
Rim Hardware (1012253)
RA	 300066	 5/16” Hex T-Nut	 2	
RK	 300128	 5/16” Jam Nut	 2	
RC	 302014	 5/16” Flat Washer	 2	
RD	 302056	 Rubber Washer	 2	
RE	 302060	 5/16” x 2 1/2” Tap Bolt	 2	
RF	 1009200	 4 1/2” U-Bolt	 1	
HH	 302090	 5/16” Nylock Flange Nut	 4	
RJ	 1001137	 Compression Spring	 2	
RI	 804033	 Spring Retainer Plate	 1	

HB

HA

HD
HC

HG

HF

HH

HI

HJ

RC

RA

RE

RK

RD

RI

(Not actual size)

HL

HK

HE
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PARTS LIST
ID	 Part #	 Description	 Qty	
AN	 A040031C	 Inner Channel	 1	
AO	 1030812	 Outer Tube	 1	
AP	 C050018	 Channel Stop	 1	
AQ	 1030748	 Pole Bracket	 1	
AR	 C050019	 Handle	 1	
AS	 C050017	 Trigger	 1	
Action Grip® Hardware (HH01300)
GA	 A070044	 Lock Tab	 1	
GB	 B070040	 1/4-20 x 1 1/2” Screw	 2	
GC	 B080015	 Trigger Spring	 1	
GD	 BW00100	 #6 Flat Washer	 2	
GE	 300027	 5/16” x 1 3/4” Hex Bolt	 1	
GF	 300031	 3/8” Flat Washer	 2	
GH	 300095	 5/16” Cap Nut	 1	
GI	 300103	 #6 x 3/8” Phillips Screw	 2	
HF	 302008	 3/8” Centerlock Nut	 2	
GK	 302053	 3/8” x 4” Hex Bolt	 2	
GL	 800239	 1/2” x 3 7/16” Spacer	 2	
Pole Joint Hardware (1005748)
PA	 BS02000	 1/4” x 3/4” Screw	 2	
PB	 1004620	 Self-Tapping Screw	 2	
Base Hardware (1006763)
BA	 300066	 5/16” Hex T-Nut	 1	
BB	 300030	 5/16” x 1” Hex Bolt	 2	
BD	 300097	 5/16” Nylock Nut	 2	
BE	 BB05300	 5/16” x 3.65” Shldr Screw	 1	
RC	 302014	 5/16” Flat Washer	 4	

GA

(Not actual size)

GCGB

(Not actual size)

GE

GH GI

GD

GL

BA

GK

BE

BDBB

PA PB

GF
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Failure to follow these safety instructions may result in serious injury or property damage and will void the warranty. The owner must ensure that all players 
know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system. Proper and complete assembly, use and supervision is essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk 
of accident or injury.  A high probability of serious injury exists if this system is not installed, maintained, or operated properly. • If using a ladder during assembly, use 
extreme caution. Follow all warnings and cautions on the ladder carefully. • Two people are required for assembly. • Check the Base regularly for leaks. Slow leakage 
could cause the system to tip over unexpectedly. • Seat the pole sections properly. Failure to do so could allow the pole sections to separate during play and/or transport 
of the system. • Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure. • If technical assistance is required, contact the manufacturer. • Minimum operational height 
is 7’ 6” to the Rim. Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or failure to follow instructions. Use caution when using the system.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A.	 Keep the hardware bags and their contents separate. If any parts are missing, call our Customer Service Department.
B.	 Test fit all Bolts by inserting them into their respective holes. If necessary, carefully scrape away any excess powder coating buildup from inside the 

holes. Do not scrape away all of the powder coating. Bare metal may rust. You may need to pound some Bolts into place with a hammer or mallet.

BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

*A MINIMUM OF TWO 
ADULTS ARE REQUIRED 

FOR ASSEMBLY*

Tools and Materials 
Required for Assembly

(Not Included)
1.	 Adjustable Wrench
2.	 7/16” Wrenches (2)
3.	 1/2” Wrenches (2)
4.	 9/16” Wrenches (2)
5.	 3/4” Wrenches (2)
6.	 Hammer or Mallet
7.	 375 lbs. Sand or Water Supply
8.	 Tape Measure
9.	 Punch/Dowel or similar tool
10.	 Scrap Wood or Cardboard
11.	 Phillips Screwdriver
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Pole Section Identification
Identify the pole sections before beginning assembly. Failure to assemble 

the pole sections correctly may result in severe personal injury or property 
damage as described on Page One.

ONCE THE POLE SECTIONS HAVE BEEN SEATED, THEY 
CANNOT BE SEPARATED.

TP MP

Top Pole:
Four holes at the 
top of the pole and 
one small hole at 
the bottom.

Middle Pole:
One slot at the top of the pole, 
four holes in the middle and 
one small hole at the bottom. 
Warning Sticker.

BP
Bottom Pole:  
One slot at the top of the pole, two 
holes near the top, two holes at 
the bottom and a bent edge at the 
bottom. Shortest pole.

GK GF

MP

GL AQ HF

Large holes

21

Small 
holes

GL

GK

HF

PA

(2)

GF

(2)

(2)

(2)

(1)
1005748

HH01300

9/16” Wrenches

Tighten all Nuts 
securely now.

MP

TP

PA

Align the hole in the Top Pole with the slot in the Middle 
Pole and slide the Top Pole over the Middle Pole. 
Do not jam the poles together until instructed.

The Screw will spin freely once installed.

Insert a 1/4” x 3/4” Screw (PA) through the small 
hole in the Top Pole and into the Middle Pole.

Note: There are two screw holes at the 
bottom of the pole. The correct hole will 
be slightly larger and slightly higher up 

on the pole.  
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3

BP

PA

PA

4

(1)

1005748

TP

This step cannot be 
reversed. 

BP

MP

BP

MP

5A

TP

In order to seat the poles, strike each end of the pole 
very hard 5 to 6 times on a piece of scrap wood or 

cardboard. This must be done even if the poles cover 
the slots before seating.

Measure from the top of the Top Pole to the bottom of the Middle 
Pole. It must measure 83 1/2” or less. If it measures longer than 

83 1/2”, strike it again on the wood. If it is still too long, do not 
complete assembly. Call our Customer Service Department.

212.1 cm
83 1/2”

MP

TP

MP

Align the hole in the Middle Pole with the slot in the Bottom Pole and slide the Middle Pole over the Bottom Pole. 
Do not jam the poles together until instructed.

The Screw will spin freely once installed.

Insert the remaining 1/4” x 3/4” Screw (PA) through the small hole in the Middle 
Pole and into the Bottom Pole.

WARNING
The poles must be seated together!! 
Even if the poles cover the slots before 
seating, you must strike them on the 
wood five to six times!! Failure to seat 
the poles correctly could allow the poles 
to separate during use, which could lead 
to serious personal injuries or property 
damage as listed on Page One.

 If the Top and Middle Poles do not completely 
cover the slots on the Middle and Bottom Poles 

after seating, do not complete assembly. Call 
our Customer Service Department.

Note: There are two screw holes at the 
bottom of the pole. The correct hole will 
be slightly larger and slightly higher up 

on the pole.  

Insert two self-tapping screws 
(PB) into the back of the pole at 

the locations shown. 
5B

PB

PB

PB

PB (1)

PA
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AH

Make sure the Rubber Gasket is 
inside the Base Cap (AH).

Rubber Gasket

Screw the Base Cap (AH) 
onto the Base. AH

6

AEAG

7 8

AG

The Bracket on the Middle 
Pole faces the Base.

The flattened end of the Pole Brace (AM) has a smaller 
hole and attaches to the top hole in the Base (AF). The 

angled end attaches to the pole.

AM

RC

BB

AF

RC
BD

Only finger 
tighten now.

Repeat for the other 
Pole Brace.

BB (2)

(2)

RC

BD

(4)

1006763

9

BE

Completely tighten all Base 
and Pole Brace hardware.

BA

Tip the Base forward until the 
pole rests on the ground.

10
RB

LB

RF

BE

BA (1)

(1)

9/16” Wrenches

1/2” Wrenches

AF
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7/16” Wrench

1/2” Wrenches 11

HA

HL

HA

RB

LB
HC

HC

Completely tighten 
the Nuts (HA).

HC

HA

HL

(2)

12

(2)

(2)

RA

RE

RE RC RD

The Tap Bolts (RE) should be at 
the outer edge of the holes.

Tighten the T-Nuts (RA) only until the 
Rubber Washers (RD) begin to bulge.

RD

RA

RC

(2)

HD9125B

(2)

(2)

(2)

1012253

14

AC

RKRK

Place the Plastic Guard (AC) on 
the back of the Rim.

Only hand tighten the Nuts (HH).

Tighten the 5/16” Jam Nuts (RK) 
onto the U-Bolt as far as they 

will go.

HH

RF

13

(2)

(2)

HH

AJ

You may want to perform step #36 
now, before proceeding with this step.
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HD9125B

(2)

(1)
hh

ri
1012253

RJ
RI

HH

15

Only hand tighten 
the Nuts (HH).

Tightening these Nuts later will adjust 
the Rim tension.

hg

16

HG HG

HG

The lower holes should go 
over the Carriage Bolts.

Bend the Backboard Brackets (LB 
& RB) out.

LB RB

(Not actual size)

HH

HH

Do not overtighten 
the Nuts (HH).

Completely tighten 
all Rim hardware.

1/2” Wrenches
17

18
(2)

hh
(2)

19

hd

hi

(1)

(2)

HD HI

AK

Tighten the Nut until it 
is flush with the Bolt.

HI HB

AK

AK
hb
(1)

3/4” Wrenches
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HD9125B

hb

hd

hi

(3)

(2)

(3)

3/4” Wrenches

HD HI

20 Attach this end of the Long Extension Arms (AL) to the 
Backboard Brackets

HI HB

AL

Tighten the 
Nut until it 

is flush with 
the Bolt.

AL
GA

GIGI

ga

21

AS

HH01300

gc

(1)

(Not actual size)

(1)

(Not actual size)

gi

22

GC

AS

(2)

23
gd

AS

AR(2)

GD
GD

hj
(4)

AL

HB

HB

AK

24

HJ

AL

HD
HD

The Backboard and Rim should 
be on the ground resting on 

cardboard with the Extension 
Arms facing up.

Two people required for this step

TP

The Backboard must be on the 
opposite side as the Bracket on 

the Middle Pole.

AK

AL

AL
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HH01300

AR ARGB

AO

AOgb (2)

GB

25 26
AN

AI

27

AI

Wipe off any grease that may be on the Channel (AN) before 
attaching the Sticker.The bottom of the Height Sticker (AI) 
lines up with the bottom edge of the Inner Channel (AN).

AN

AN

AO

AO

AOAN

Squeeze the Trigger while 
inserting the Inner Channel (AN).

Slide the Inner Channel (AN) up to the 
10’ mark and release the Trigger so it 

clicks into place.

Insert the slotted end first.

AN

28

Remove the Inner Channel (AN) that is 
packaged inside the Outer Tube (AO) 

before attaching the Handle (AR).

AP

ge

gh

29

AO

(1)

(1)

GH

GE

WARNING
Do not overtighten the Cap Nut. If the end of the Bolt 
breaks through the plastic cap, call our Customer Service 
Department at the number on Page One. Exposed threads 
on the end of the Bolt may cause serious injuries such as 
those listed on Page One.

1/2” Wrenches
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30

HB
(1)

hd

hk

(1)

(2)

HD9125B

3/4” Wrenches Two people required 
for this step.

HB

HK
HK

HD

AL

AO

hf

AL

he
(1)

(1)

HE

Use the holes closest to 
the pole.

Tighten all Nuts 
securely now.

31

9/16” Wrenches

Tighten all Nuts securely now.

AA

AD

Hook the Springs (AD) into the #3 holes in the Backboard Brackets.

Use the closed end of 
a wrench to pull the 
Springs up and over 

the Bolt.

32 33

B

Attach the Net (AB).

AB

AJ

HF
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Two adults are required to complete assembly. To 
prevent serious injuries, the pole should be held down 

by one adult at all times while filling the Base.

34 Filling the Base with Sand

With the Backboard extended to its highest position, 
use a funnel and fill the Base with 375 lbs. of sand.

Filling the Base with Water

Check the Base Cap for leaks 
frequently.

Carefully stand the system up.

Carefully stand the system up.

Never put the system in an upright position without proper 
weight in the Base. The system may fall over and could 
result in serious personal injury or property damage.

WARNING

For safety reasons, we recommend 
that sand be used instead of water 

to fill the Base.

If a leak develops, water could run 
out unnoticed, allowing the unit to 
fall over and resulting in serious 

personal injuries or property 
damage. Check the Base carefully 

for leaks.

AH

AH

Screw the Base Cap (AH) onto the Base.

Screw the Base Cap (AH) onto the Base.

With the Backboard extended to its highest position, fill the Base 
with cold water and one tablespoon of chlorine bleach.

AW

AW

Warning Sticker (AV)

Lay the Pole Pad (AW) flat on the ground. Apply 
the extra Warning Sticker (AV) onto the Pole 
Pad just below the logo at the top of the Pole 
Pad. Eliminate any air bubbles in the Sticker.

Attach the Pole Pad (AW) to the pole. The bottom strap 
should go below the Pole Braces.

35
Apply the two Logo Stickers to the Backboard 

in the locations shown.36



14

1.	 Make sure the surface beneath the Base is smooth and free of  stones, gravel or other sharp 
objects that could puncture the Base and cause leakage.

2.	 Check the Base frequently for cracks or punctures. 
3.	 Always check the water level before play. If  a leak is found or the water level is low, lay the 

system down on the ground and call the Customer Service number for assistance.
4.	 If  the unit is to be stored without weight, tilt the unit forward and rest the Rim on the 

ground.
5.	 Each time the Base is filled with water, add one tablespoon of  chlorine bleach to the water 

to prevent algae formation inside the Base.

WHEN USING WATER IN THE BASE TAKE THE 
FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS:

Operation of the height adjustment system

WHILE TRANSPORTING THE SYSTEM, USE CAUTION TO 
PREVENT THE MECHANISM FROM ADJUSTING.

The adjustable system may be adjusted from 7 1/2 feet to 10 feet in 6-inch increments.
Hold the Handle tightly and squeeze the Trigger. Raise the Handle to lower the Backboard, 
or lower the Handle to raise the Backboard.

Moving the system
WARNING: The system must only be moved by people who are capable of 
handling its weight.  Children should not be allowed to move the system.

a.	 Adjust the system to its lowest position.
b.	 Stand in front of  the system and pull on the pole until the unit is balanced on its Wheels.
c.	 Move the system to the desired location and carefully set the Base down.

The life of  your basketball system depends on many variables.  The climate, 
exposure to corrosives such as salt, pesticides, or herbicides, and excessive use 
or misuse can all contribute to pole failure, which may cause property damage 
or personal injury.

Check your basketball system frequently for loose hardware, excessive wear, and 
signs of  corrosion.  For safety reasons, and to prolong the life of  your basketball 
system, you must take the following preventive measures.

a.	 Check all Nuts and Bolts. If  any are loose, tighten them.
b.	 Check all parts for excessive wear and tear. If  necessary, replace any parts that 

have been worn or damaged through usage. Check the Pole Cap for cracks 
or tears that could let water into the pole. Contact our Customer Service 
Department for replacement parts.

c.	 Inspect the Warning Sticker on the pole. If  it is ripped, faded, or illegible, call 
our Customer Service Department to request a replacement Sticker.

d.	 Check all pole sections for visible rust or chipped or cracked paint. If  either are 
present, do the following:

	 1.	 Use an emery cloth to completely remove any rust or chipped paint.
	 2.	 Clean the area with a damp cloth and allow it to dry.
	 3.	 Apply two coats of  a rust preventative, high gloss enamel paint to the 

area.  Allow the paint to dry between coats.
IF RUST HAS PENETRATED THROUGH THE POLE ANYWHERE, 

REPLACE IT IMMEDIATELY!

POLE CARE AND SYSTEM 
MAINTENANCE

Only clean the Backboard with the approved 
cleaning materials listed below:

1Registered Trademark of the Drackett Products Company.
2Registered Trademarks of Procter & Gamble.
3Registered Trademark of Texize, Division of Norton Norwich Products Inc.
4Registered Trademark of the Clorox Company.

Windex1

Joy2 
Mr. Clean2

Fantastik3

Formula 4094

The use of other chemicals will 
void the warranty.
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 re
d.
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 b
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 p
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 d
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 r
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 d
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 d
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 c
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 c

ua
lq

ui
er

 p
ie

za
 

de
 a

ce
ro

, r
ee

m
pl

ac
e 

es
a 

pi
ez

a 
de

 in
m

ed
ia

to
.

• 
In

sp
ec

ci
on

e 
el

 s
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 c
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 c
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 c
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 c
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 d
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 d
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 p
ro

pi
ed

ad
es

 p
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 d
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 c
ae

, y
 d

e 
lín

ea
s 

de
 s

um
in

is
tro

 d
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 d
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 c
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 d
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 d
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 d
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 p
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 l’
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 p
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 b
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 p
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 d
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 d

u 
jo

ue
ur

 n
e 

do
it 

pa
s 

fa
ire

 fa
ce

 a
u 

pa
nn

ea
u,

 à
 l’
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 r
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 d
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 p
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t t
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.
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r l
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 d
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 d
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 l
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r d
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 d
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 c
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 s
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 b
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rra

it 
tro

ue
r 

la
 b
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 d
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 d
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 l’

éq
ui

pe
m

en
t.

• 
U

ne
 f

oi
s 

pa
r 

m
oi

s,
 v

ér
ifi

ez
 q

ue
 le

 P
ot

ea
u 

et
 t

ou
te

s 
le

s 
pi

èc
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 p
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 p
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 d
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it.

 S
on

 m
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t d
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 d
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t b
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 c
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 c
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f c
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 c
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 p
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ra
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l p
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 b
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r b
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 c
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 d
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t o
f t

he
 b

ac
kb

oa
rd

 a
nd

 ri
m

.  
D

o 
no

t 
ha

ng
 a

ny
th

in
g 

fro
m

 th
e 

ha
nd

le
, r

im
 b

ac
kb

oa
rd

, o
r l

ift
er

 a
rm

s 
as

 
th

is
 w

ill 
da

m
ag

e 
th

e 
sy

st
em

 a
nd

 v
oi

d 
th

e 
w

ar
ra

nt
y.


	Text1: 


